## FUNDING AGREEMENT #133-F1511 AMENDMENT I

This Amendment I to that Funding Agreement #133-F1511 made and entered into by and between the County of El Dorado, a political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter referred to as "County"), and the Foothill Indian Education Alliance, a non-profit organization, whose principal place of business is 100 Forni Road, Placerville, CA 95667 (hereinafter referred to as "Grantee").

#### **RECITALS**

WHEREAS, Grantee has been engaged by County to provide cultural activities, historical preservation activities, promotional activities which enhance tourism and industry, and/or local community events which encourage a sense of community to the people of the County of El Dorado, in accordance with Funding Agreement #133-F1511, dated August 18, 2014, incorporated herein and made reference a part hereof; and

WHEREAS, the parties hereto have mutually agreed to extend the term of said Agreement by amending ARTICLE I – Payment and Use of Funds and ARTICLE II – TERM; and

WHEREAS, the parties hereto have mutually agreed to amend ARTICLE XIII – Notice to Parties and ARTICLE XXI – Administrator.

**NOW, THEREFORE**, the parties do hereby agree that Funding Agreement #133-F1511 shall be amended a first time as follows:

Article I, II, XII and XXI are emended in their entirety to read as follows:

#### **ARTICLE I**

### **Payment and Use of Funds**

Total funding under this Agreement shall be \$10,000. The funds shall be used for the following project:

1. Festival of the Americas Pow Wow event to be held prior to December 31, 2016. The Festival is a two-day cultural event featuring dance, drum contests, inspirational singing and drumming, original arts and crafts and social kinship unique to Native Americans. The purpose of the festival is to honor indigenous cultures from throughout the Americas, to provide the opportunity for Native people to celebrate their culture, to educate non-Indian people about the cultural diversity represented by indigenous America and to provide an opportunity to showcase the music and dance of Native cultures.

All funding shall be used for direct costs of the Project and not staff time, administrative or overhead costs. Line-item cost breakdowns are estimates only; Grantee shall have the right to move funds among line items provided the use of funds is proper as set forth herein. Funding shall not be used for political advocacy of any kind and shall not be used for individual person or business promotion or advertisement. Any person or business name mentioned in County funded materials must be a sponsor or direct participant in the event or promotional effort. Any listing of service or product providers or co-sponsors must be inclusive. Any advertising space or time purchased by a person or business must be clearly and separately identified as paid advertising.

#### **ARTICLE II**

**Term:** This Agreement shall become effective when fully executed by the parties hereto and shall continue in effect until December 31, 2016, or until the Project is completed, whichever occurs first, and all required reports and invoices have been submitted to and approved by the County.

#### ARTICLE XIII

**Notice to Parties:** All notices to be given by the parties hereto shall be in writing and served by depositing same in the United States Post Office, postage prepaid and return receipt requested. Notices to County shall be addressed as follows:

COUNTY OF EL DORADO Chief Administrative Office 330 Fair Lane Placerville, CA 95667

ATTN: Michael Ciccozzi, Acting Assistant Chief Administrative Officer

or to such other location as the County directs.

Notices to Grantee shall be addressed as follows:

Foothill Indian Education Alliance P.O. Box 1418 El Dorado, CA 95623 ATTN: James Marquez, Director

or to such other location as Grantee directs.

#### ARTICLE XXI

**Administrator:** The County Officer or employee with responsibility for administering this Agreement is Michael Ciccozzi, Acting Assistant Chief Administrative Officer, or successor.

Except as herein amended, all other parts and sections of that Funding Agreement #133-F1511 shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect.

## REQUESTING CONTRACT ADMINISTRATOR CONCURRENCE:

Ву:		Dated:	
	Michael Ciccozzi		
	Acting Assistant Chief Administrative Officer		

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement on the dates indicated below.

# -- COUNTY OF EL DORADO--

Dated:		
By:Sue Hennike Purchasing Agent "County"		
GRANTEE		
Dated:  Foothill Indian Education Alliance, Inc. A NON-PROFIT ORGANIZATION		
By:		
Dated:  Foothill Indian Education Alliance, Inc. A NON-PROFIT ORGANIZATION		
By:  Don LeDesma Secretary "Grantee"		

bs Agmt #133-F1511